

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.R., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
REPRESENTING INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

STEVEN J. SCHWARTZ
ALISON BARKOFF
KATHRYN RUCKER
Center for Public Representation
22 Green Street
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 586-6024
sschwartz@cpr-ma.org
abarkoff@cpr-us.org
krucker@cpr-ma.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

IRA A. BURNIM
JENNIFER MATHIS
Bazelon Center for Mental Health
Law
1101 15th Street NW, Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730
irab@bazelon.org
jenniferm@bazelon.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....x

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Americans with Disabilities Act’s “Integration Mandate” Is One of its Core Protections.....5

 A. Congress Enacted the Integration Mandate to End the Long History of Isolation and Exclusion of People with Disabilities.....5

 B. Community Integration Is a Key Priority for People with Disabilities.....7

 C. Enabling Children with Disabilities to Avoid Institutionalization and Remain with their Families Is Critical to Child Development.....8

II. Certification of At Risk Classes in *Olmstead* Cases Is a Well-Established and Important Vehicle for the Enforcement of the ADA’s Integration Mandate.....10

 A. Class Certification Is an Important Vehicle for Ensuring Enforcement of the ADA’s Integration Mandate.....12

 B. Courts Have Routinely Certified Classes Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 in ADA Cases Seeking Services in Community Settings.....14

 C. Courts Routinely Certify Classes in *Olmstead* Cases That Include Individuals At Serious Risk of Institutionalization.....17

D. The Plaintiffs’ Proposed “At Risk” Class.....20

III. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.R. v. Dudek, 2015 WL 11143082 (S.D. Fla, Aug. 8, 2015) 10, 11, 12

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452, 461 (1997)18

Chambers v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, No. 06-cv-6346, slip. op. at 1-4 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2007)16

Colbert v. Blagojevich, No. 07 C 4737, 2008 WL 4442597 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2008)16

Conn. Office of Prot. and Advocacy, 706 F. Supp. 2d at 26616

Davis v. Shah, 821 F.3d 213, 263 (2nd Cir. 2016) 17, 18

Dunakin at v. Quigley, 99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wa. 2015)..... 15, 22

Dunakin v. Quigley, No. 15-80076 (9th Cir., Aug. 10, 2015) 15-16

Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175, 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....17

Gray v. Golden Gate Nat’l Recreational Area, 279 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Cal. 2011).14

Gray v. Golden Gate Nat’l Recreational Area, 866 F. Supp. 2d 1129, 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2011)15

Henderson v. Thomas, 289 F.R.D. 506, 508 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....14

Hutchinson ex. rel. Julien v. Patrick, 683 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Mass. 2010), *aff’d* 636 F.3d 1, 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....16

Kenneth R., 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013) 11, 14, 17

Lane v. Kitzhaber, 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012) 11, 14, 18, 19

Long v. Benson, No. 08-cv-26, 2008 WL 4571904 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008).....16

M.A. v. Norwood, 133 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (N.D. Ill. 2015)17

M.R. v. Dreyfus, 663 F.3d 1100, 1116-1117 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

Makin ex rel. Russel v. Hawaii, 114 F.Supp.2d 1017, 1033 (D. Haw. 1999)18

Murphy v. Piper, 2107 WL 4355970 (D. Minn., Sept. 29, 2017).....14

N.B. v. Hamos, 26 F. Supp. 3d 756, 776 (N.D. Ill. 2014)14

O.B. v. Norwood, 107 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....17

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... *passim*

Oster v. Lightbourne, No. C 09-4668 CW, 2012 WL 685808 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2,
2012)..... 14, 18

Pashby v. Cansler, 279 F.R.D. 347, 353 (E.D.N.C. 2011)..... 11, 14

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307, 321-322 (4th Cir. 2013) 17, 18

Rolland v. Cellucci, No. 98-30208-KPN, 1999 WL 34815562 (D. Mass. Feb. 2,
1999), 23(f) *review denied*, Dkt No. 99-8089 (1st Cir., Mar. 2, 1999) 16, 22

Rolland v. Patrick, No. 98-30208-KPN, 2008 WL 4104488 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2008)
.....16

Steimel v. Wernert, 823 F.3d 902, 914 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 18

Steward v. Janek, 315 F.R.FD. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016).....15

Thorpe v. District of Columbia, 303 F.R.D. 120, 138 (D.D.C. 2014)16

Van Meter v. Harvey, 272 F.R.D. 274 (D. Me. 2011) 16, 22

Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....15

Williams v. Blagojevich, No. 05-C-4673, 2006 WL 3332844 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13,
2006)16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7) 15, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1213418

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)5

42 C.F.R. § 483.11222
